




July 17, 1991

Brent D. Boger

PARICHAN, PENBERG, CROSSMAN & HARVEY

2350 West Shaw, Suite 130

Fresno, CA  93711-3412






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-291

Dear Mr. Boger:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of Robert C. Smith under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request does not address a pending decision but rather seeks general guidance.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance under the provisions of Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).  Our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  Please consult the city attorney for advice regarding the provisions of the City of Fresno campaign control ordinance.

QUESTION


May a councilmember use campaign funds to fund the operation of a district office and to provide constituent services?

CONCLUSION


A councilmember may use campaign funds to fund the operation of a district office and to provide constituent services so long as these activities are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.

FACTS


On May 7, 1991, Robert C. Smith was elected to a four-year term on the Fresno City Council.  Councilmember Smith assumed office on May 14, 1991.  Councilmember Smith has no significant amount of campaign funds remaining in his account.  He plans to raise campaign funds both before and after the end of this fiscal year.  


In the City of Fresno, one city employee is assigned to each councilmember for the conduct of city business.  However, Councilmember Smith wishes to use campaign funds to fund the operation of a district office which would be engaged in political activities and provide constituent services.  Councilmember Smith intends to hire one or more employees who will be engaged in fundraising activities, conduct research on city issues, and deal with citizen complaints.  At this time Councilmember Smith does not contemplate the purchase of equipment or supplies for this office which will be equipped with items which have been donated to the councilmember.  For purposes of our analysis, we assume that no public funds will be used for the district office.


You represent Councilmember Smith and seek our advice on his behalf.  You have enclosed for our consideration a copy of Article 22 of the Municipal Code of the City of Fresno which contains the campaign ordinances of the city.   

ANALYSIS


The general rule is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)


You have stated that Councilmember Smith intends to open a district office.  Campaign funds may not be used to purchase real property.  However, campaign funds may be used to lease real property for up to one year at a time where the use of that property is directly related to political, legislative, or governmental purposes.  Real property is deemed directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose, so long as its use for other purposes is only incidental to its use for political, legislative, or governmental purposes.  Legal title must not reside, in whole or in part, in the candidate, elected officer, member of his or her immediate family, or the treasurer of the committee.  (Section 89517.)  


Councilmember Smith intends to use his district office to continue to raise funds for his candidacy.  This use of the office is directly related to a political purpose.  Additionally, Councilmember Smith intends to use the office to conduct research on city matters and to handle citizen complaints.  These uses are directly related to political, governmental and legislative purposes.  Accordingly, Councilmember Smith may use campaign funds to lease an office for these purposes.


Section 89513(b) further provides:


(b)  Campaign funds shall not be used to pay for or reimburse the cost of professional services unless the services are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


(1)  Expenditures by a campaign committee to pay for professional services reasonably required by the campaign committee to assist it in the performance of its administrative functions are directly related  to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.






Section 89513(b).


As discussed above, Councilmember Smith wishes to hire one or more employees to provide services such as research on city issues and constituent relations.  These services are directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  Additionally, these employees would be engaged in fundraising.  This activity is directly related to a political purpose.  Accordingly, the use of campaign funds to pay the salary of employees engaged in such activities is permissible under the provisions of the Act.  (Hunter Advice Letter, No. I-91-247, copy enclosed.)


You have advised us that at this time Councilmember Smith does not intend to purchase furnishings for his office but rather intends to use equipment which has been donated to him.  To provide you with guidance in the event Councilmember Smith should decide, at a later date, to make additional expenses in connection with this office, we are enclosing the Viramontes Advice Letter, No. A-90-051 and the Connelly Advice Letter, No. I-91-123.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division 
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